

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

BENEFICIAL NATIONAL BANK AND
BENEFICIAL TAX MASTERS, INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIE ANDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER ATTORNEYS
OF CALIFORNIA, AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JAMES C. STURDEVANT
Counsel of Record
JESPER I. RASMUSSEN
THE STURDEVANT LAW FIRM,
A Professional Corporation
475 Sansome Street, Suite 1750
San Francisco, CA 94111
Telephone: (415) 477-2410
Facsimile: (415) 477-2420
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Consumer Attorneys of California

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THERE IS NO HISTORICAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION FOR IGNORING THE WELL-PLEADED COMPLAINT RULE HERE AND DISREGARDING THE INTERESTS OF THE STATES IN REGULATING BANKS	4
II. THE PROVISIONS OF THE NATIONAL BANK ACT DO NOT MANIFEST CONGRESS' INTENT TO COMPLETELY PRE-EMPT STATE USURY LAWS FOR PURPOSES OF REMOVAL JURISDICTION	9
III. THE STATES HAVE TRADITIONALLY LEGISLATED IN AREAS AFFECTING BANKING PRACTICES	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson Nat'l Bank v. Lockett</i> , 321 U.S. 233 (1944)	8
<i>Arkansas Electric Cooperative Corp. v. Arkansas Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983).....	7
<i>BLAB T.V. of Mobile, Inc. v. Comsat Cable Commu- nications, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 11
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U.S. 93 (1989)	11, 12, 16
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	5, 9
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	3, 6
<i>Committee of Dental Amalgam Manufacturers & Dist. v. Stratton</i> , 92 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>First Nat'l Bank v. Dickinson</i> , 396 U.S. 122 (1969).....	8
<i>Florida Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963)	12
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Commonwealth of Massa- chusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 506 U.S. 1052 (1993)	12
<i>Lewis v. BT Investment Managers, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 27 (1980)	16
<i>Louisville & Nashville R.R. v. Mottley</i> , 211 U.S. 149 (1908)	9
<i>Marquette Nat'l Bank v. First of Omaha Service Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 299 (1978)	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	6
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 481 U.S. 58 (1987)	9, 10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>McClelland v. Gronwaldt</i> , 155 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Nat'l State Bank v. Long</i> , 630 F.2d 981 (3d Cir. 1980).....	8, 16
<i>New Orleans Public Service, Inc. v. Council of the City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	7
<i>Perdue v. Crocker National Bank</i> , 702 P.2d 503 (CA, 1985), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 475 U.S. 1001 (1986)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	13
<i>Smiley v. Citibank</i> , 900 P.2d 690 (CA, 1995), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996)	8, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 123 S.Ct. 518 (2002)	3
<i>The Fair v. Kohler Die & Specialty Co.</i> , 228 U.S. 22 (1913)	5
<i>Valley Bank v. Plus System, Inc.</i> , 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12

STATUTES

12 U.S.C. § 85	<i>passim</i>
12 U.S.C. § 86	1, 3, 4, 5, 14
29 U.S.C. § 185	10
29 U.S.C. § 1001	4
29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	10
Alabama Code § 8-8-1	5
